

NOS. 12-1146 AND CONSOLIDATED CASES

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP**

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
Counsel of Record
NORMAN W. FICHTHORN
HENRY V. NICKEL
ALLISON D. WOOD
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
bbrownell@hunton.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Utility Air Regulatory Group

December 9, 2013

**PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FILED MARCH 20, 2013
CERTIORARI GRANTED OCTOBER 15, 2013**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ix
TABLE OF CONTENTS	xi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. GHGs Cannot Be a Pollutant Under the CAA’s PSD and Title V Programs Because Innumerable Small, Non-Industrial Sources Would Be “Major Emitting Facili- ties” Contrary to Congressional Intent.	20
II. Congress Intended that Only “Air Pollu- tants” that Deteriorate Ambient Air Quali- ty Be Regulated Under the PSD Program.	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 18, 21, 28
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	6
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	24
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	24
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 344 F. Supp. 253 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 4 Env't Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1815 (D.C. Cir. 1972), <i>aff'd per curiam by an equally divided Court sub nom. Fri v. Sierra Club</i> , 412 U.S. 541 (1973)	5
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	4
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	4

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.*

 42 U.S.C. ch. 85, subch. I-VI.....4

 42 U.S.C. § 74075

 42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....5, 25

 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d).....25

 42 U.S.C. § 74084

 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)17

 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2)17

 42 U.S.C. § 74094

 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b).....4, 17

 42 U.S.C. § 74105

 42 U.S.C. § 741123

 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)23

 42 U.S.C. § 741217

 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)18

 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(2)18

 42 U.S.C. § 7470(1).....29

 42 U.S.C. § 74719, 18, 25, 26, 28

 42 U.S.C. § 747525

 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)9

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	10, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(7)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(1).....	9, 10, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(2).....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(3)(B).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7476	10
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	3, 6, 18, 20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7491	23
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(7)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7521	30
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	17, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	11, 20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	29
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j).....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7603	30
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2)(B).....	3, 20

Legislative History:

Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-148, § 107(a)(1), 81 Stat. 485, 490 (1967).....	30
Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91- 604, § 15(a)(1), 84 Stat. 1676, 1710 (1970).....	30

123 Cong. Rec. S9162, S9170 (daily ed. June 8, 1997) (statement of Sen. Muskie)..... 11

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 50.1(e) 4
 40 C.F.R. pt. 51, app. Y, § III.A.2..... 24
 40 C.F.R. § 51.166..... 13
 40 C.F.R. § 60.14(a) 24
 40 C.F.R. §§ 81.11-81.356..... 27

Federal Register:

39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974) 5, 6
 66 Fed. Reg. 7486 (Jan. 23, 2001) 11
 73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008) 26
 74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009) 12, 13

Miscellaneous:

Christa McAuliffe Planetarium, The Straight Line on Ozone (undated), *available at* www.starhop.com/library/pdf/studyguide/high/Ozone-21.pdf 30

EPA, Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V GHG Tailoring Rule: EPA’s Response to Public Comments (May 2010), *available at* <http://www.regulations.gov/#!searchResults;rpp=25;po=0;s=EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0517-19181;fp=true;ns=true> 12, 13, 14

IPCC Special Report, Carbon Dioxide Capture and Storage, Annex 1 (2005), *available at* http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/special-reports/srccs/srccs_wholereport.pdf3

Meyers, R.J., EPA, Letter to H.D. Hall, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, & J. Lecky, National Marine Fisheries Service (Oct. 3, 2008), *available at* <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0472-11543>27
